

Dear Requester

I refer to your recent Freedom of Information request. The responses to your questions are as follows:

1. The current number of Blue Badge holders registered in your local authority area. [41812](#)
2. The current number of dedicated Blue Badge parking spaces in your local authority area. [Approx 223 Blue Badge spaces on-street](#)
3. The number of drivers who have received a fine for misusing a Blue Badge parking space in your local authority area, broken down by month for the years 2019 and 2020 to date.

Month	Code 40's issued	
Jan-19	223	
Feb-19	215	
Mar-19	207	
Apr-19	237	
May-19	217	
Jun-19	220	
Jul-19	197	
Aug-19	242	
Sep-19	251	
Oct-19	285	
Nov-19	253	
Dec-19	254	
Jan-20	265	
Feb-20	240	
Mar-20	155	
Apr-20	0	
May-20	1	
Jun-20	68	

4. The number of new parking spaces build in your local authority area in the last 12 months, and how many of these were dedicated Blue Badge parking spaces. [118 new parking places including 5 new Blue Badge spaces](#)
5. The number of Blue Badge applications received under the 'hidden disability' criteria in the past 12 months. [Hidden Disability applications went live on 30.08.2019 so it is not yet a full 12 months. However apps received from 30.08.19 – 07.07.2020 is 985. We can only account for applications that have been fully processed and either approved or refused.](#)

Blue Badge eligibility guidelines are on .a government website and I believe the NCC website links to these <https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/blue-badge-can-i-get-one>

I hope this assists. Should you have any further enquiries please do not hesitate to contact me directly on the details below.

Complaints, Information and Mediation Officer
Nottinghamshire County Council

In addition to this and for future reference Nottingham County Council regularly publishes previous FOIR,s and answers on its website, under Disclosure logs. (see link)

<http://site.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/thecouncil/democracy/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/>

You can use the search facility using keywords.

If you wish to raise any concerns about the way your request was dealt with, then please write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or e-mail foi@nottscc.gov.uk quoting the reference number above.